

No. 24-1727

In the

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NETCHOICE, and COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

BROOKE E. LIERMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 21-cv-410, Hon. Lydia Kay Griggsby

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 N. Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

Counsel for all Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	4
Issue Presented for Review	4
Statement of Facts	4
A. The Digital Advertising Gross Revenues Tax Act.....	4
1. The Act’s origins and impost.....	4
2. The pass-through provision	6
B. Procedural background	6
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument	14
I. The pass-through provision is a content-based speech restriction that fails any level of scrutiny	14
A. The pass-through provision is a content-based ban on political speech	15
B. The pass-through provision does not satisfy any level of constitutional scrutiny.....	23
1. The pass-through provision fails strict scrutiny	23
2. Alternatively, the pass-through provision fails intermediate scrutiny under <i>Central Hudson</i>	27
II. <i>Moody</i> does not call for a different analysis.....	30
A. The comparative analysis discussed in <i>Moody</i> is not useful when the law has no clearly legitimate sweep	30
B. The district court misunderstood, and thus misapplied, the comparative analysis discussed in <i>Moody</i>	35
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	27
<i>American Association of Political Consultants v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	14, 20, 23
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	3
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Rudolph</i> , 2007 WL 647564 (E.D. Ken. Feb. 27, 2007).....	29
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 501 A.2d 1307 (Md. 1986)	17
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	32, 33, 36
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloom v. O'Brien</i> , 841 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)	28, 29, 34
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	25, 27
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	20, 27, 28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lierman</i> , 90 F.4th 679 (4th Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 36
<i>Citizens United v. FCC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	19

Cases—continued

<i>Comptroller of Md. v. Comcast of Cal.</i> , 297 A.3d 1211 (Md. 2023)	8
<i>Consolidated Edison v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	31, 38, 39
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	28
<i>Educational Media Co. at Virginia Tech v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	17
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	1
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	14, 19
<i>PETA v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Federation</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	19
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14, 19, 23, 25

Cases—continued

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	32
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	24
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14, 23
<i>Soderberg v. Carrion</i> , 999 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Bartow</i> , 997 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	22
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	19
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Company</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022).....	30, 31, 35
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024)	33

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1331	4
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151 note.....	6
§ 542(c)(1)	21
Md. Code, Tax-Gen.	
§ 7.5-101	4
§ 7.5-101(e)(1).....	5
§ 7.5-101(f)	5
§ 7.5-102(b)(1)	5
§ 7.5-102(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 7.5-103.....	5
§ 7.5-201(b)(2).....	5
Md. Com. Law	
§ 13-301(1).....	29, 34
§ 13-303(2)	29, 34

Other Authorities

138 Cong. Rec. S561-02 (daily ed. Jan. 29, 1992).....	21
13B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.2.1 (3d ed. 2022).....	8
